

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

SAGE FULFILLMENT, LLC	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	CASE NO. 3:20-CV-00444-VAB
	:	
V.	:	
	:	
EARTH ANIMAL VENTURES, INC., and	:	
EARTH ANIMAL VENTURES, LLC,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	MAY 15, 2020

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO  
DISMISS COUNTS II, III, AND IV OF PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT  
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Count II Should Be Dismissed Because Declaratory Relief is Inappropriate Where the Issues Will Be Addressed Through the Resolution of Count I.....	10
B. Count III Should Be Dismissed As It is Duplicative of Count I and Sage’s Claim for Additional Damages is Barred By the Limitation of Damages Provision in the MESA.....	13
1. Count III is Entirely Duplicative of Count I, Which Already Seeks Breach of Contract Damages For Present and Future Harm.....	13
2. The Relief Sought Under Count III is Precluded By the Limitation of Damages Provision in the Agreement Which Limits Recovery to Actual Breach of Contract Damages Under the Oregon Uniform Commercial Code.....	16
C. Count IV (CUTPA) Should Be Dismissed as Sage Merely Alleges an Intentional Breach of Contract, Which is Insufficient to Establish a Violation under CUPTA.....	20
VI. CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ainsworth v. Amica Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4425991 (D. Conn. Sept. 17, 2018).....	11
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Centerplan Constr. Co., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6519063 (D. Conn. Dec. 11, 2018).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Boulevard Assocs. v. Sovereign Hotels, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21, 22
<i>Brass v. Am. Film Techs., Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir.1993).....	9
<i>Cadco, Ltd. v. Doctor’s Assocs., Inc.</i> , 188 Conn. App. 122 (2019) .....	20
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir.1991).....	9
<i>Dibble v. Hodes Co.</i> , 132 Or. 596 (1930).....	15
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co., Inc. v. Harrods Ltd.</i> , 346 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Fort v. Am. Fed’n Of State, Cty. And Mun. Emps.</i> , 375 F. App’x. 109 (2d. Cir. Apr. 29, 2010) .....	10
<i>Goldmark, Inc. v. Catlin Syndicate Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 5872337 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2010).....	11
<i>Gross v. Rell</i> , 695 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Hawkeye, LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1216408 (D. Conn. Mar. 29, 2011) .....	9

*Hayden v. Paterson*,  
594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....9

*Hilb Rogal & Hobbs Co. v. MacGinnitie*,  
2005 WL 441509 (D. Conn. Feb. 14, 2005) .....14

*Holcombe v. Ingredients Sols., Inc.*,  
2019 WL 1383432 (D. Conn. Mar. 27, 2019), aff’d and remanded, 797 F.  
App’x 630 (2d Cir. 2020).....15

*Intellectual Capital Partner v. Institutional Credit Partners LLC*,  
2009 WL 1974392 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2009) .....11

*J. Lilly, LLC v. Clearspan Fabric Structures Int’l, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 1855190 (D. Or. Apr. 13, 2020) .....18

*Jitner v. Gersch Dev. Co.*,  
101 Or. App. 220 (1990).....14

*Kim v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147823 (D. Conn. Oct. 30, 2015) .....8

*Martino v. Seterus, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 3553406 (D. Conn. July 23, 2018) .....21

*MedPricer.com, Inc. v. Becton Dickinson & Co.*,  
2014 WL 3700992 (D. Conn. July 25, 2014) .....21

*Roy v. Law Offices of B. Alan Seidler, P.C.*,  
284 F. Supp. 3d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....15

*Sofi Classic S.A. de C.V. v. Hurowitz*,  
444 F. Supp. 2d 231 (S.D.N.Y.2006).....11

*The Pet Stop Prof’l Pet Sitting Serv., LLC v. The Prof’l Pet-Sitting Serv. Inc.*,  
2008 WL 2185339 (D. Ore. May 1, 2008) .....14

*Ulbrich v. Groth*,  
310 Conn. 375 (2013) .....21

*Wilson v. W. All. Corp.*,  
78 Or. App. 197 (1986).....15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....10

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b.....20

O.R.S. § 72.7080.....17  
O.R.S. § 72.7100.....17  
O.R.S. 72.7150.....17  
O.R.S. 72.7190.....18
